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The four associations, 
namely, the Chemical Society of 

Japan (CSJ), the Society of Chemical 
Engineers, Japan (SCEJ), Japan Associa-
tion for Chemical Innovation (JACI), and 
Japan Chemical Industry Association (JCIA) 
have instituted that October 23rd is the 
“Chemistry Day", in association with the 
Avogadro’s Number (6.02 × 1023), which 
is a basic measuring unit in chemistry. 
Chemistry Day was created as a 
way to foster interest in

chemistry.
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Amount of value added（2019） Source: METI [Census of Manufacture]

R&D expenditures（2019） Source: MIC [Survey of Research and Development] Capital investment（2020）
Source: MOF [Financial Statements Statistics of

Corporations by Industry]

Number of employees（2019） Source: METI [Census of Manufacture] 

2Chemical Industry of Japan 2021

page 3 page 15

page 9

page 11 page 14

Japan’s chemical industry viewed by figures and graphs

Value of shipments（2019） Source: METI [Census of Manufacture] Shipments by country/region（2019） Source：American Chemistry Council

Japan’s chemical industry supports people’s lives
and other industries

Japan’s chemical industry supports innovation across entire 
industries by supplying materials which offer a wide range of 
functionality as basic ingredients for many different types of 
industry. The products which are then generated bring about 
improvements in people’s lives in every realm, the purification of 
water and the environment, better utilization of renewable 
energy, energy saving and resource saving, development of an 
information-based society, the advancement of medical care, a 
stable food supply, and the recycling of waste. They also make a 
significant contribution in terms of sustainable development. 
Such a diversified contribution is a distinctive feature of the 
chemical industry, one that is never seen in other industries, and 
one that demonstrates the infinite potential of chemistry.

The total shipments and amount of value added of “chemical 
industry including plastic and rubber products” amounted to Yen 
46 trillion and Yen 18 trillion, respectively, in 2019, ranking those as 
the second and first scales in the manufacturing industry. The 
number of employees is about 950,000. Thus, the industry signifi-
cantly supports the people’s lives also in employment. Although it 
may be difficult for people to understand overall chemical indus-
try because it manufactures diverse products*, we introduce the 
industry with data and graphs in this “Chemical Industry of 
Japan”.

*Since the chemical industry is vast, with wide range and scope of work, 
content may vary depending on different classifications. Therefore, in this 
brochure, we have conformed to Japan Standard Industrial Classification 
(major group: manufacture of chemical and allied products). Detail of content is 
described on Page 5. When the standard differs, we have provided footnotes.
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Shipments
Total shipment value of chemical industry ranks 2nd in
manufacturing industries amounting to 46 trillion yen.
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Shipments
Total shipment value of chemical industry ranks 2nd in
manufacturing industries amounting to 46 trillion yen.
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2 Shipment by products/Major indices
Chemical products meet the needs of various fields.
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2 Shipment by products/Major indices
Chemical products meet the needs of various fields.
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Shipment, number of employed workers
and number of facilities by prefecture
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4 5Number of employed workers
About 950,000 workers are employed making the industry to 
rank 3rd among manufacturing industries.

Labor productivity/Working hours

9 Chemical Industry of Japan 2021 10Chemical Industry of Japan 2021

（Year）

（Year）

Chemical
industry

Chemical
industry

All manufacturing

All manufacturing

All Industries

（Hours）

80

90

100

110

Chemical industry
including plastic &
rubber products

Rubber products

Chemical industry

Plastic products

General-purpose
machinery

Printing & allied

Business oriented machinery

Information & communication
electronics equipment

Ceramic, stone &
clay products

Production machinery
Fabricated
metal products
Electrical machinery, 
equipment & supplies

Transportation equipment

Food

General machinery

（Persons）

0

100,000

200,000

300,000

400,000

500,000

600,000

700,000

800,000

900,000

1,000,000

1,100,000

1,200,000

（Year）

Changes in the number of employees by manufacturing industry （2000-2019） Index of labor productivity （2000-2020）

Working hours （monthly average of total net working hours） （2000-2020）

20192015201020052000

20202015201020052000

20202015201020052000
130

140

150

160

170

Electronic parts, devices
& electronic circuits

Iron & steel

（Persons）

（Source）
（Note）1

             
             2

METI [Census of Manufacture] (Establishments with 4 or more persons engaged)
Electrical machinery was divided into electronic parts & devices, electrical machinery,  and information & communication electronics equipment in 2002.
General machinery was divided into general-purpose machinery, production machinery, and business oriented machinery in 2008.
Electronic circuits have been added to electronic parts & devices since 2011. 
Since 2015, the number of employees is as of June 1, the following year.

（Source）
（Note）

Japan Productivity Center
Petroleum & coal products manufacturing industry is included in the chemical industry.

（Source）
（Note）

Ministry of Health, Labour and Welfare [Monthly Labour Survey]
Petroleum & coal products manufacturing industry is included in the chemical industry.

（Index, 2015=100）

365,953
433,177
131,532

930,662

1,127,177
502,184
363,997
236,525
722,425

1,037,079
         –  
         –
         –
         –

1,573,683
         –

849,517
1,840,584 
9,183,833

342,481
436,897
124,613

903,991

1,104,292
340,890
293,013
213,056
657,942
983,449

         –  
         –
         –

490,140
559,413
205,331
944,352

1,461,123 
8,156,992

344,968
420,179
117,176

882,323

1,122,817
299,038
250,001
219,983
578,559

         – 
324,636
543,070
211,834
452,169
483,979
212,466
948,824

1,134,148
7,663,847

348,895
411,676
114,775

875,346

1,109,819
263,891
242,816
209,748
583,664

         –
306,415
564,958
210,084
381,686
482,552
136,141

1,041,452
1,089,220
7,497,792 

366,260
435,564
115,472

917,296

1,138,973
258,298
239,873
220,408
606,216

         –
327,617
610,154
206,822
406,874
485,679
128,446

1,083,760
1,066,905 
7,697,321

374,699 
450,072 
119,643 

944,414 

1,145,915 
253,665 
239,975 
223,717 
612,442 

         –
330,182 
622,124 
208,683 
414,153 
503,300 
125,998 

1,093,367 
1,060,189 
7,778,124 

381,259 
451,650 
117,393 

950,302
 

1,136,951 
251,733 
237,550 
223,524 
612,427 

         –
327,541 
622,006 
211,175 
410,504 
502,824 
122,202 

1,064,560 
1,044,347 
7,717,646

Chemical industry
Plastic products
Rubber products

Chemical industry including plastic 
& rubber products

Food
Printing & allied
Ceramic, stone & clay products
Iron & steel
Fabricated metal products
General machinery
General-purpose machinery 
Production machinery 
Business oriented machinery
Electronic parts, devices & electronic circuits
Electrical machinery, equipment & supplies
Information & communication electronics equipment
Transportation equipment
Others
Total manufacturing

4.9%
5.9%
1.5%

12.3%

14.7%
3.3%
3.1%
2.9%
7.9%

         – 
4.2%
8.1%
2.7%
5.3%
6.5%
1.6%

13.8%
13.5%

100.0%

2000 2005 2010 2017 2018 2019
Every 5th year Recent three years

  Industry

Year

2015

2.4%

▲0.4%

1.6%

0.8%

0.0%

▲2.0% 

▲8.5% 

6.7%

1.9%

11.5%

▲1.5%

1.0%

▲1.7% 

▲6.9% 

90.7

102.0

98.3

100.0

103.2

101.4

94.4

94.1

102.8

96.4

100.0

103.8

101.7

93.1

Index

All manufacturing Chemical industry

Increase 
rate Index Increase 

rate

2000

2005

2010

2015

2018

2019

2020

  Industry

Year

（Index, 2015=100）

Every 
5th

year

Recent 
three 
years

156.6

157.0

156.1

157.3 

157.5

156.5 

152.0

164.7

166.8

163.3

164.6

165.1

162.0 

155.8 

154.9

152.5

149.8

148.7 

147.4

144.4 

140.4 

  Industry

Year

Chemical 
industry

All
manufacturing

All industries

2000

2005

2010

2015

2018

2019

2020

（Hours）

Every 
5th

year

Recent 
three 
years



4 5Number of employed workers
About 950,000 workers are employed making the industry to 
rank 3rd among manufacturing industries.

Labor productivity/Working hours
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6 Research and development expenditures
R&D expenditures of chemical industry amounted to 2.6 trillion yen.
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7 8Operating profit margin
Chemical industry is the No. 1 in operating profit margin.

Amount of capital investment
Capital investment of chemical industry amounted to 
1.9 trillion yen making it ranked 2nd in manufacturing industries.
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7 8Operating profit margin
Chemical industry is the No. 1 in operating profit margin.

Amount of capital investment
Capital investment of chemical industry amounted to 
1.9 trillion yen making it ranked 2nd in manufacturing industries.
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9 10Shipments by Country/Region
Japan is the 3rd largest in the world.

The world's 30 leading chemical companies
Five Japanese companies are included among 
the world’s leading chemical companies.
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11 12Trade balance
Trade surplus in 2020 amounts to 7,397 hundred million yen.

Exports and imports of 
chemicals by region
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13 14Outward/inward direct 
investments

Ratio of overseas production/Sales
 of overseas subsidiary companies

Sales of Japanese chemical companies based overseas and its percentage
of all overseas Japanese manufacturing companies’ sales （FY2000-FY2019）
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Outward direct investment from Japan is the investment that domestic companies perform for foreign countries, and Inward direct investment to Japan is the investment that overseas 
companies perform for Japan, and it shows minus in case of withdrawal and collection of the investment.
Data items with few reports are indicated by as "X" for confidentiality.
When there are no reports, it is indicated as "N/A".
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This index is based on the “Current Survey of Production” published by the Ministry of Economy, Trade and Industry. JCIA selected 33 items closely related to the chemical 
industry in nine fields (plastic, plasticizer, synthetic fiber raw material, synthetic rubber, paint, surfactant, synthetic dye / pigment, chemical fertilizer, inorganic) and an index 
was created based on the domestic total shipment value excluding the impact of the inventory of major chemical products.

This index is categorized as “General-purpose chemicals”‚ “Specialty chemicals” and “Inorganics and others” based on summary of quarterly consolidated financial 
statements of 29 major chemical companies.

The total production value of major products in domestic each industry based on data published by customer association of chemical industry (such as automobiles, 
electrical, electronics, plastic products, rubber, chemical fibers) is reflected to the index in view of the impact of each industry on the chemical industry.
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This index shows the current status of Japanese chemical industry You can read the relationship with the consolidated performance of chemical companies by reading together with the Shipping index of Main Chemicals.

You can read the relationship with production trends of the key user customer industries in Japan by reading together with the Shipping index of Main Chemicals.
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https://www.nikkakyo.org/english/data-report/report

JCIA web page DATA&REPORT JCIA Index Report

The chemical industry covers a wide range of fields, including 
petrochemicals, synthetic fibers, synthetic rubber, paints, and 
pharmaceuticals. So far, we have been able to explain the 
management status of individual chemical companies to society, 
however there were no published figures showing the current 
state of Japanese chemical industry as a whole. Therefor JCIA 
created the JCIA Index and published in 2017 as an indicator of 
showing the current status of the entire Japanese chemical 
industry, so that everyone in society became to be able to recog-

nize about the current status of Japanese chemical industry. This 
index consists of the “Shipping index of Main Chemicals” indicat-
ing the shipment status of major chemical products in domestic 
chemical industry, the “Production index Key User Customer 
Industries” indicating the production status of customers in 
domestic chemical industry, and the “Corporate earnings index” 
indicating the consolidated performance of chemical companies. 
The latest JCIA Index is made public with the base table for the 
index on the JCIA website every month, so anyone can see it.

JCIA Index that shows
“the current state” of
Japanese chemical industry

JCIA index is also available
on the website
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The four associations, 
namely, the Chemical Society of 

Japan (CSJ), the Society of Chemical 
Engineers, Japan (SCEJ), Japan Associa-
tion for Chemical Innovation (JACI), and 
Japan Chemical Industry Association (JCIA) 
have instituted that October 23rd is the 
“Chemistry Day", in association with the 
Avogadro’s Number (6.02 × 1023), which 
is a basic measuring unit in chemistry. 
Chemistry Day was created as a 
way to foster interest in

chemistry.
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